

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

JENNIFER DIBBERN,

Case No. 12-cv-15632

Plaintiff,

v.

Hon. Sean F. Cox

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN,
a domestic nonprofit corporation,
THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN, a public
constitutional body corporate, MARY SUE
COLEMAN, President of The University of
Michigan, an individual acting in her official
capacity, RACHEL S. GOLDMAN, in her
individual and official capacity, TRESA
POLLOCK, in her individual and official
capacity, and PETER GREEN, in his individual
and official capacity,

Defendants.

DAVID M. BLANCHARD (P67190)
JENNIFER B. SALVATORE (P66640)
NACHT, ROUMEL, SALVATORE,
BLANCHARD & WALKER, P.C.
Attorney for Plaintiff
101 North Main Street, Suite 555
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104
(734) 663-7550
dblanchard@nachtlaw.com
jsalvatore@nachtlaw.com

MEGAN P. NORRIS (P39318)
DAVID G. KING (P73451)
MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND
STONE, PLC
Attorneys for Defendants The University of
Michigan, The Board of Regents of the
University of Michigan, and the Individual
Defendants in their Official Capacities
150 West Jefferson, Suite 2500
Detroit, Michigan 48226
(313) 963-6420
norris@millercanfield.com
kingd@millercanfield.com

DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Defendants The University of Michigan, The Board of Regents of the University of Michigan, Mary Sue Coleman, Rachel S. Goldman, Tresa Pollock, and Peter Green hereby move this Court to partially dismiss Plaintiff's First Amended Complaint ("Complaint") pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) and (6), for the following reasons:

1. On December 21, 2012, Plaintiff, Jennifer Dibbern ("Plaintiff"), filed a twelve-count Complaint against The University of Michigan and The Board of Regents of the University of Michigan (together, the "University"), Mary Sue Coleman ("Coleman"), Rachel S. Goldman ("Goldman"), and Tresa Pollock ("Pollock"), alleging five violations of federal law (Title IX sexually hostile educational environment, Title IX retaliation, the Equal Protection Clause, Due Process, and the First Amendment), three violations of Michigan's Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act (disparate treatment sex discrimination, disparate impact sex discrimination, and retaliation), and four violations of common law torts (negligence, breach of fiduciary duty, negligent infliction of emotional distress, and invasion of privacy).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF ALLEGED FACTS.....	2
A. Facts Outside of Three-Year Statute of Limitations Period.....	2
B. Facts Occurring After December 21, 2009	5
ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. Many Of Plaintiff’s Claims Are Time-Barred.....	7
C. Plaintiff’s Remaining Allegations Of Sex Discrimination and Sexual Harassment Fail To State A Claim.	9
1. Plaintiff Cannot Rely On Continued Reports Of Pre-December 2009 Harassment.....	10
2. Title IX and ELCRA Do Not Mandate Training.	11
3. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Facts To Show That A Facially Neutral University Policy Burdened A Protected Class More Harshly Than Others.....	12
D. Plaintiff’s Remaining Retaliation Allegations Fail To State A Claim.....	12
1. Plaintiff’s Pre-December 21, 2009 Claims	13
2. Plaintiff’s Post-December 21, 2009 Claims.....	14
E. Plaintiff’s Remaining Equal Protection And § 1983 Allegations Fail To State A Claim.....	15
F. Plaintiff’s Remaining First Amendment/§ 1983 Allegations Fail To State A Claim.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	16

CONTROLLING AUTHORITY

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)

Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp., 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009)

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)

Bower v. Federal Express Corp., 96 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 1996)

Collard v. Kentucky Board of Nursing, 896 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1990)

Downie v. City of Middleburg Heights, 301 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2002)

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee, 555 U.S. 246 (2009)

Garg v. Macomb County Community Mental Health Services, 472 Mich. 263 (2005)

Giffin v. Case Western Reserve Univ., 181 F.3d 100 (6th Cir. 1999)

Lillard v. Shelby County Board of Education, 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996)

Lindsay v. Yates, 578 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2009)

Pahssen v. Merrill Community School District, 668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012)

Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101, 105 (2002)

Sharpe v. Cureton, 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)

Spengler v. Worthington Cylinders, 615 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2010)

TriHealth, Inc. v. Board of Commissioners, Hamilton County, Ohio, 430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005)

Wade v. Knoxville Utilities Bd., 259 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2001)

Williams ex rel. Hart v. Paint Valley Local School District, 400 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2005)

Wolfe v. Perry, 412 F.2d 707 (6th Cir. 2005)

MCL 600.5805(10)

MCL 600.6419(1)(a)

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12
<i>Baar v. Jefferson County Board of Education</i> , 311 Fed. App’x 817 (6th Cir. 2009).....	9
<i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12
<i>Bower v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Brown v. Castleton State College</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 392 (D. Vt. 2009)	9
<i>Brown v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 2012 WL 2861593 (6th Cir. Jan. 1, 2012)	8
<i>Collard v. Kentucky Board of Nursing</i> , 896 F.2d 179 (6th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Downie v. City of Middleburg Heights</i> , 301 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	15
<i>Folkes v. New York College of Osteopathic Medicine</i> , 214 F. Supp. 2d 273 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	9
<i>Frazier v. Fairhaven School Commission</i> , 276 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Giffin v. Case Western Reserve University</i> , 181 F.3d 100 (6th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	13
<i>Lillard v. Shelby County Board of Education</i> , 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Lindsay v. Yates</i> , 578 F.3d 407 (6th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>McGee v. Schoolcraft Community College</i> , 167 F. App’x 429 (6th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Milligan v. Board of Trustees of Southern Illinois University</i> , 686 F.3d 378 (7th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>National Railroad Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	8
<i>Nelson v. Christian Brothers University</i> , 226 F. App’x 448 (6th Cir. 2007)	12

MILLER, CANFIELD, PADDOCK AND STONE, P.L.L.C.

Pahssen v. Merrill Community School District, 668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012)10, 11

Preusser v. Taconic Hills Central School District, 2013 WL 209470 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2013)11

Russell v. Ohio Department of Administrative Services, 302 Fed. App’x 386 (6th Cir. 2008)7

Sharpe v. Cureton, 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)7

Spengler v. Worthington Cylinders, 615 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2010).....13

Stanley v. Trustees of the California State University, 433 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2006)9

Timmis v. Bush Scientific Corp., 2012 WL 2325383 (E.D. Mich. June 19, 2012).....8

TriHealth, Inc. v. Board of Commissioners, Hamilton County, Ohio, 430 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2005)15

Vaughn v. Louisville Water Co., 302 Fed. App’x 337 (6th Cir. 2008)7

Wade v. Knoxville Utilities Bd., 259 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2001)13

Williams ex rel. Hart v. Paint Valley Local School District, 400 F.3d 360 (6th Cir. 2005).....10

Wolfe v. Perry, 412 F.2d 707 (6th Cir. 2005)7

STATE CASES

Garg v. Macomb County Community Mental Health Services, 472 Mich. 263 (2005).....7, 8, 12

Johnson v. University of Michigan Regents, 2004 WL 2873831 (Mich. App. Dec. 14, 2004)10

Roberson v. Occupational Health Centers of America, Inc., 220 Mich. App. 322 (1996).....12

Russell v. PBG Michigan, LLC, 2006 WL 1408400 (Mich. App. May 23, 2006)7

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 19837, 15, 16

STATE STATUTES

MCL § 390.41

MCL § 600.5805(10)7
